
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Thursday, 20 July 2023 
Time: 
 

2.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0151 691 8363 
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Please note that public seating is limited therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 

Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under 

The Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 

adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, 

please let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to 

facilitate where possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 

 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
 The Chair welcomed everyone and read the webcast notice. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members of the Board are asked whether they have any personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any application on the agenda 
and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 23 

March 2023. 
 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
Public Questions 
 
 Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 

Monday 17 July 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer via this link: 
Public Question Form and to be dealt with in accordance with Standing 
Order 10.  
 
For more information on how your personal information will be used, 
please see this link: Document Data Protection Protocol for Public 
Speakers at Committees | Wirral Council 
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have
[...]
P AND TERMS 

OF REFERENCE (Pages 17 - 34) 
 
9. WIRRAL PLACE UPDATE REPORT (Pages 35 - 52) 
 
10. COMMUNITY VOLUNTARY AND FAITH SECTOR REFERENCE 

GROUP UPDATE (Pages 53 - 72) 
 
11. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 73 - 78) 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Thursday, 23 March 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
Councillor Janette Williamson  Chair 
Mark Armstrong    Magenta Living 
Simon Banks     Place Director, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Tony Bennett    Wirral Community Health and Care NHS Trust 
Dave Bradburn    Director of Public Health, Wirral Council 
Graham Hodkinson  Director of Adult’s Care and Strategic 

Commissioning, Wirral Council 
Councillor Yvonne Nolan   Wirral Council 
Paul Satoor, CEO    Wirral Council 
Kirsteen Sheppard   Healthwatch Wirral 
Matthew Swanborough   Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
Simone White    Director of Children’s Services, Wirral Council 
 
Also in attendance: 
Duane Chong, Barry Fox and Emily Harding, Community, Voluntary and Faith sector 

Reference Group 
Neil Evans  Associate Director of Strategy and 

Collaboration, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Jane Harvey    Assistant Director: Consultant in Public Health 
Bridget Hollingsworth   Head of Integrated Services, Wirral Council 
 

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone and read the webcast notice. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Dr Abel Adegoke, Chair of Primary Care Council 
Councillor Tom Anderson, Wirral Council 
Patsy Crocker, Wirral Chamber of Commerce 
Louise Healey, Wirral Partnership Manager, DWP 
Sir David Henshaw, Chair of Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust (WUTH) 
Councillor Kathy Hodson, Wirral Council 
Janelle Holmes, CEO of WUTH (represented by Matthew Swanborough, Chief 
Strategy Officer) 
Karen Howell, Wirral Community Health and Care NHS Trust (represented by Tony 
Bennett, Chief Strategy Officer) 
Councillor A Onwuemene, Wirral Council  
Mark Thomas, Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
4 MINUTES  

 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
on 21 December 2022 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

5 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
No questions, statements or petitions were received. 
 

6 WIRRAL PLACE UPDATE  
 
The Place Director (Wirral), NHS Cheshire And Merseyside, introduced his report 
which updated the Board on the development of Wirral as a “place” within the 
Integrated Care System (ICS) and of the working arrangements of NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside in the borough. The roles of the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
provide strategic oversight for matters pertaining to health and social care was noted 
along with the role of the Place Based Partnership Board concerning itself with 
delivery, and that their roles were developing as the governance matured and 
delegation was established.  Updates would be provided in the future. 
 
Resolved - That  

(1) this report be noted and similar updates be received at future 
meetings.  

(2) the minutes of the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board held on 
10th November 2022, 8th December 2022 and 12th January 2023 
be noted.  

(3) the minutes of the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board from 9th 
February 2023 and 9th March 2023 be received when approved. 

 
7 WIRRAL HEALTH PROTECTION STRATEGY  

 
The Director of Public Health and the Head of Health Protection updated the Board 
on the partnership work undertaken to develop a Wirral Health Protection Strategy. 
The Covid-19 pandemic had heightened the profile of health protection and provided 
significant lessons for Wirral’s Health Protection Board which worked with partners 
and the UK Health Security Agency. The local strategic approach to health protection 
in Wirral
[...]
erseyside Health and Care Partnership Strategy and plans for 
2023/24 be noted;  

(2) delegated authority be given to the Director of Adult Social Care 
and Health in consultation with the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to give final approval.  

 
10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN UPDATE  

 
The Assistant Director: Consultant in Public Health presented the report of the 
Director of Public Health which summarised the plan to implement the next phase of 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2022–2027, which was endeavouring to bring 
together elements that were working to reduce inequalities and produce population-
level health outcomes. The four priorities were set out and the leadership structure 
that would help monitor and drive progress. 
 
Resolved - That the implementation plan be noted and approved. 
 

11 COMMUNITY VOLUNTARY AND FAITH SECTOR REFERENCE GROUP UPDATE  
 
Representatives of the Community, Voluntary and Faith sector Reference Group 
presented the report of the Director of Law and Governance which provided updates 
from the Group on their work to deliver prototypes of support arrangements at 
community level in line with legislation and guidance. In particular was the 
development of Community Hubs. Two further areas of work, in support of the 
principles and application of working together in partnership, were presented, being 
the People Plan for Nature and Street Safety tackling antisocial behaviour. 
 
 

Page 3



Resolved - That  
(1)  the continuing progress of the CVF Reference Groups work on 

Community Hubs, Family Hubs and Green and Open Spaces be noted;  
(2)  the contents of the attached reports, and the continuing involvement 

and support to the delivery of the Council’s approved Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and to the continued development of work for 
engagement with communities and residents be noted. 

 
12 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Head of Legal Services presented the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance which gave the proposed work programme for the following Municipal 
Year.  
 
Resolved - That the proposed Health and Wellbeing Board work programme for 
the remainder of the 2022/23 municipal year be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________ 

Page 4



 

 

  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

20th July 2023 
 
REPORT TITLE: HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN UPDATE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2022–2027. Building on the leadership model that was outlined in the previous report to the 
board on 23rd March 2023, the report summarises key areas of progress to date, along with 
the proposed next steps. 
 
The priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy are aligned to the ambitions of the Wirral 
Plan 2021-2026 and will inform the themes of the forthcoming refresh to the Wirral Plan. 
 
This matter affects all wards within the borough. It is not a key decision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the progress update and to 
approve the next steps. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 This report gives an update on the progress of the work taking place to implement 

the Wirral Health and Wellbeing Strategy which was developed in collaboration and 
published in September 2022.  The Strategy will support the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to fulfil its statutory duties and enable it to hold the wider system to account in 
order to maximise health outcomes for local people. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 National guidance sets out the requirement for Health and Wellbeing Boards to 
produce a joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  No other options have been 
considered. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1  The Health and Social Care Ac
[...]
A 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 https://www.wirralintelligenceservice.org/strategies-and-plans/wirral-health-

wellbeing-strategy-2022-27 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
This report is being considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board in accordance with 
Section b of its Terms of Reference:  
(b) To seek to meet those needs through leading on the ongoing development of a 

Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 

Council Meeting  Date 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

23 March 2023  
29 September 2022 
15 June 2022 
23 March 2022 
9 February 2022 
3 November 2021 

 
 

Page 10

mailto:janeharvey2@wirral.gov.uk
https://www.wirralintelligenceservice.org/strategies-and-plans/wirral-health-wellbeing-strategy-2022-27
https://www.wirralintelligenceservice.org/strategies-and-plans/wirral-health-wellbeing-strategy-2022-27


 

 

  

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
20th July 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL COUNCIL FOR COMMUNITY VOLUNTARY 
AND FAITH SECTOR SERVICE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board on developments within 
the community, voluntary and faith sector (CVF), and a new commission by Public Health 
with Wirral Council for Community Voluntary and Faith Sector Service (Wirral CVS), to deliver 
a programme of activity to support collaboration between key system partners and the CVF 
sector.   
 
The commission will support the delivery of Wirral’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-27, 
across all five priorities, but in particular to ‘Create a culture of health and wellbeing, listening 
to residents and working together’.  It will also contribute directly and indirectly to delivering 
the following themes of the Wirral Plan:  
 
• Brighter Futures  
• Inclusive Economy   
• Safe and Pleasant Communities 
• Active and Healthy Lives 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the information contained within 
this report and acknowledge and support the work that Wirral CVS will be undertaking to 
support the CVF sector and deliver positive outcomes for Wirral residents.  

 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 Under the leadership of the Health and Wellbeing Board, a programme of work has 

taken place to understand the needs of the community, voluntary and faith sector 
(CVF) sector and how existing partnerships could be strengthened.  This report 
provides an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board on the outcomes and 
developments as a result of this work. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Given the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the importance of the CVF 
sector in delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, it is relevant to provide the 
Board with an update on the developments.  Alternative options were therefore not 
considered.   
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In January 2020, recognising the changed landscape, a programme of work was 
initiated under the leadership of the Health and Wellbeing Board to understand the 
needs of the Wirral CVF sector and how the existing partnerships could be developed 
further.  

 
3.2  The Humanitarian Cell established during the COVID-19 pandemic enabled a different 

way of working with the sector which was more open and transparent. This was 
recognised and appreciated by the sector and provided further opportunity to build 
upon this learning moving forward.  

 
3.3  With endorsement from the Health and Wellbeing Board, a programme of work took 

place with wide sector engagement, identifying a consensus for a new relationship 

between the CVF and the public sector, and determining the following ambitions:  

 

 The development of an ‘Memorandum of Understanding’ style agreement between 

the public sector and the CVF sector. 

 A desire to move towards a collective investment fund to drive outcome led, and 

collaborative, delivery of services by the sector, on behalf of the council and 

potentially the wider partnership, moving away from the current procurement 

model.  

 A need to provide tailored engagement and support to the various components of 

the diverse CVF sector.  

3.4 Through a series of workshops, a CVF working group and engagement with the wider 
sector, the first Wirral sector led plan, ‘Community, Voluntary and Faith Sector Coming 
Together’ was developed.  The CVF Coming Together Plan focusses on the 
opportunities and challenges facing the sector and the borough, and was presented to 
Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board in December 2021, with the following 
recommendations endorsed by the Board: 

 Recognition and endorsement of Wirral CVS is requested of system partners 

from the CVF Sector. 

Page 12



 

 

 Endorsement of the CVF Plan and to work together to identify and secure an 

appropriate level of funding to be allocated.  

 Commitment to meaningful co-design with the CVF Sector.  

 A named Senior Lead to act as a champion within every partner organisation to 

support the above points. 

3.3  Wirral CVS has been commissioned by Wirral Council earlier this year to lead on the 
delivery of the CVF Coming Together Plan, and a 1-year contract was issued in May 
2023, funded by the Public Health Grant.   

 
3.4  Wirral CVS  
 
3.5  Wirral CVS is a charitable incorporated organisation (CIO) established by and for 

Wirral’s CVF Sector, and provides support across four key pillars of activity: 

 Leadership and advocacy - Mobilising and encouraging community action, 

strengthening the sector voice and influence on key decision-makers and funders.  

Supporting community leaders on their journey. 

 Partnerships & collaborations - creating opportunities and driving effective joint 

working by building networks of local organisations and strategic partners – 

achieving more together.  

 Community development - providing practical support and opportunities for 

people
[...]
er revising their JLHWS following the 
development of the integrated care strategy for their area (Local Government Act 
2007), but are not required to make changes. Alongside the JLHWS, the integrated 
care strategy should set the direction for the system as a whole. 

For ICPs, where there is just one HWB in their area, it is up to the HWB and ICP to 
determine how the 2 strategies will complement each other and ensure that the 
assessed needs are addressed between them. 

 

Page 34

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/41/section/75
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/41/section/75
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2007/28/section/116B
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2007/28/section/116B


 

 

  
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

20th JULY 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL PLACE UPDATE REPORT  

REPORT OF: PLACE DIRECTOR (WIRRAL), NHS CHESHIRE AND 
MERSEYSIDE  

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the development 
of Wirral as a “place” within the Integrated Care System (ICS) and of the working 
arrangements of NHS Cheshire and Merseyside in the borough. 
 
This report affects all wards and is not a key decision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 
 

1. Note this report and receive similar updates at future meetings. 
 

2. Note the minutes of the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board held on 9th February 
2023 and 9th March 2023. 
 

3. Request the minutes of the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board from 22nd June 
2023 when approved. 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 It is important to ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board is engaged in the 
development of the Integrated Care System (ICS), the impact on Wirral as a place 
and the work of NHS Cheshire and Merseyside (also referred to as the Integrated 
Care Board (ICB)) in the borough. Regular briefings will continu
[...]
dan Wirral Council 
Martin McDowell NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Justine Molyneux Voluntary, Community, Faith and Social Enterprise 
Cllr Yvonne Nolan  Wirral Council 
Karen Prior  Healthwatch Wirral 
Paul Satoor  Chief Executive Officer, Wirral Council 
Cllr Jason Walsh  Wirral Council 
Dr Stephen Wright  Primary Care Provider 
 

63 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed the members of the Board, officers and those watching 
the webcast to the meeting. 
 

64 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from:  
Abel Adegoke Primary Care providers 

Dave Bradburn,  Director of Public Health, Wirral Council 

Suzanne Edwards  Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

Karen Howell  Wirral Community Health and Care NHS Trust  

Tom Pharoah Clatterbridge Cancer Centre NHS Trust  

Tim Welch  Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

Simone White Children Services, Wirral Council 

 
65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair asked for members to declare any interests in any items on the 
agenda. No interests were declared. 
 

66 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 

Page 41



 
67 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  

 
The Chair reported that no public questions, statements or petitions had been 
received. 
 

68 WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD TERMS OF 
REFERENCE REVIEW  
 
The Place Director, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside introduced his report 
which summarised the action taken to progress points made about the draft 
Terms of Reference at the Place Governance Group. An updated version of 
the Terms of Reference was attached for approval. It was noted that they may 
require further approval as delegations to place level were being considered, 
potentially with budgets.  
 
Members discussed the potential similarity with the Integrated Care Board 
Terms of Reference and whether they should match one another, although it 
was clear that the Partnership Bo
[...]
m the Better Care Fund to 
the wider pooled fund element of the section 75 be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Page 44



74 WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance which detailed the annual work programme of items for 
consideration by the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board.  
 
Members discussed the order and best dates for the undated items. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

Thursday, 9 February 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
Simon Banks   Place Director/ Chair 
Abel Adegoke   Chair, Primary Care Council 
Elspeth Anwar   Public Health, Wirral Council 
Graham Hodkinson  Adult Services, Wirral Council 
Ali Hughes    Wirral Community Health and Care NHS Trust 
Carol Johnson-Eyre  Voluntary, Community, Faith and Social Enterprise 
Dr David Jones   Primary Care Provider 
Councillor Mary Jordan  Wirral Council 
David McGovern  Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
Justine Molyneux   Voluntary, Community, Faith and Social Enterprise 
Councillor Yvonne Nolan  Wirral Council 
Kirsteen Sheppard   Healthwatch Wirral 
Councillor Jason Walsh  Wirral Council 
Tim Welch Cheshire and Wirral Partnerships NHS Foundation 

Trust 
Simone White   Children Services, Wirral Council 
Dr Stephen Wright   Primary Care Provider 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 
Abigail Cowan  Partnerships and Transformation Manager – 

Mental Health (Wirral Place) 
Martin McDowell  NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Sarah Robertson  Modernisation Officer, Leisure, Wirral Council 
 

51 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed the members of the Board, officers and those watching 
the webcast to the meeting. 
 

52 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Dave Bradburn, Director of Public Health, Wirral Council. Elspeth Anwar 
attended on his behalf. 
Janelle Holmes, Wirral University Teaching Hospital. David McGovern, 
Direc
[...]
51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Thursday, 20th July 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: COMMUNITY, VOLUNTARY & FAITH SECTOR 

REFERENCE GROUP UPDATE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW & GOVERNANCE 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides the latest updates and proposals from the Community, Voluntary and 
Faith (CVF) Sector Reference Group. The Reference Group was established as a 
mechanism to promote the views of the CVF Sector to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
Their update is included in Appendix 1.  
 
Appendix 2 provides an updated list of relevant and recent publications including a 2 pages 

precis on “Space to Thrive” which is 29 pages long on the role of community spaces in 

supporting the mental health and wellbeing of children and young people and a 3 pages 

precis on Designing out the Most Severe Forms of Hardship in Local Areas from New Local 

and the Joseph Rowntree Foundation (38 pages), 2023. 

These documents will be the main documents used to inform the delivery of the prototypes, 
the formation of partnerships and the transformations at community level as required in 
recent legislation and guidance.  
 
The aims and objectives of the development of Community Hubs, agreed with local elected 
Members, together with an action plan are being developed which will complement and 
extend the plans for engagement with communities, as already approved by the HWBB, to 
specific neighbourhoods. 
 
Progress on the CVF Reference Groups areas of work on Family Hubs, Green and Open 
Spaces, People Plan for Nature and Street Safety in support of the principles and 
application of working together in partnership to address health and wellbeing in Wirral, are 
presented. 
 
The matter affects all wards. It is not a key decision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note: 
 

1. the continuing progress of the CVF Reference Groups work on Community Hubs, 

Family Hubs, Green and Open Spaces, People Plan for Nature and Street 

Safety.  

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



 

 

2. the contents of the attached reports, and the continuing involvement and support 

to the delivery of the Council’s approved Health and Wellbeing Strategy and to 

the continued development of work for engagement with communities and 

residents.  

 
  

Page 54



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1     To enable the Health and Wellbeing Board to consider updates and proposals put 
forward by the Community, Voluntary and Faith Sector Reference Group. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 No other options were considered as part of this covering report. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a report at its meeting on 29 September 
2021 named ‘Formation of the Community, Voluntary and Faith Sector Reference 
Group’ which sought to inform the Board’s development of a progressive and 
effective working partnership with the Reference Group. 

  
3.2      It was intended that the Reference Group would provide updates to the Health and 

Wellbeing Board on the work that it was undertaking. The principal aim of the CVF 
Reference Group is to build and support the development of local community 
infrastructure, in support of ongoing programmes and plans to meet the health and 
wellbeing needs of Wirral’s communities and residents. 

 
3.3     The Reference Group has provided updates on their work on Local Infrastructure 

Development in Support of Health and Wellbeing needs, based on a plan for the 
establishment of a prototype study in four wards involving community and family 
hubs and their work on the full utilisation of open green space in support of health 
and wellbeing needs. 

 
3.4     At the meeting of the HWBB in March 2023 two further areas of work in support of 

the principles and application of working together in partnership with elected 
members, communities and residents/young people 
[...]
 revised 
Constitution. It is proposed that issues on the existing work programme that are for 
information purposes only can be considered via other means, such as briefing notes or 
workshops. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the proposed Health and 
Wellbeing Board work programme for the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 To ensure Members of the Adult Social Care and Health Committee have the 

opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 A number of workplan formats were explored, with the current framework open to 
amendment to match the requirements of the Committee. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The work programme should align with the priorities of the Council and its partners. 
The programme will be informed by:  

 

            The Council Plan  

  The Council’s transformation programme  

  The Council’s Forward Plan  

            Service performance information  

  Risk management information  

  Public or service user feedback  

  Referrals from Council 

 
Terms of Reference  
 
3.2 The principal role of the Health and Wellbeing Board is to discharge functions 

pursuant to sections 195 and 196 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board will not be responsible for directly 
commissioning services, but will provide oversight, strategic direction and 
coordination of the following activities: 

 
(a)  To develop a shared understanding of the needs of the local community 

through the development of an agreed Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
 
(b)  To seek to meet those needs through leading on the ongoing development of 

a Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
 
(c)  To provide a local governance structure for local planning and accountability 

of health and wellbeing related outcomes 
 
(d)  T

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Thursday, 20 July 2023 
PRESENT: 
Councillor Jean Robinson   Chair 
Abel Adegoke    Chair of Primary Care Council 
Mark Armstrong    Magenta Living 
Simon Banks Place Director  NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Dave Bradburn    Director of Public Health, Wirral Council 
Councillor Andrew Dawson  Wirral Council 
Councillor Phil Gilchrist  Wirral Council 
Graham Hodkinson  Director of Adult’s Care and Strategic 

Commissioning, Wirral Council 
Ali Hughes Wirral Community Health and Care NHS 

Foundation Trust 
Councillor Amanda Onwuemene Wirral Council 
Councillor Sue Powell-Wilde  Wirral Council 
Kirsteen Sheppard    Healthwatch Wirral 
Matthew Swanborough   Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
Mark Thomas    Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Simone White     Director of Children’s Services, Wirral Council 
 

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone and read the webcast notice. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
David Bradburn, Director of Public Health, Wirral Council; 
Prof Michael Brown for Wirral Community Health and Care; 
Councillor Jeff Green, Wirral Council; 
Louise Healey, Department for Work and Pensions 
Janelle Holmes and Sir David Henshaw, Wirral University Teaching Hospital;  
David Hughes, Director of Regeneration and Place;  
Paul Satoor, Chief Executive, Wirral Council; 
Councillor Janette Williamson, Wirral Council  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
on 23 March 2023 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

5 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
No questions, statements or petitions were received. 
 



6 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Director: Consultant in Public Health Wirral Council introduced the 
report of the Director of Public Health which provided an update on the 
implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022–2027 and summarised 
key areas of progress to date, along with proposed next steps. One workshop had 
been held and another was planned for September. 
 
Members discussed the development of the Plan, the workshops, reporting back and 
the focus on particular conditions and areas.  
 
Resolved - the progress update be noted and the next steps be approved. 
 

7 WIRRAL COUNCIL FOR COMMUNITY VOLUNTARY AND FAITH SECTOR 
SERVICE  
 
The Senior Public Health Manager presented the report of the Director of Public 
Health which provided an update on developments within the community, voluntary 
and faith sector (CVF), and a new commission by Public Health with Wirral Council 
for Community Voluntary and Faith Sector Service (Wirral CVS), to deliver a 
programme of activity to support collaboration between key system partners and the 
CVF sector. Through a series of workshops, a CVF working group and engagement 
with the wider sector, the first Wirral sector led plan, ‘Community, Voluntary and Faith 
Sector Coming Together’, was developed and was presented to Board in December 
2021. Wirral CVS had been commissioned by Wirral Council to lead on the delivery 
of this Plan, and a 1-year contract was issued in May 2023, funded by the Public 
Health Grant.  It was noted that there were about 1,800 groups involved in the CVF 
and a formal process to decide who represented them. 
 
Resolved – 
The Health and Wellbeing Board notes the information contained within this 
report and acknowledges and supports the work that Wirral CVS will be 
undertaking to support the CVF sector and deliver positive outcomes for Wirral 
residents. 
 

8 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  
 
The Head of Legal Services presented the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance which provided an opportunity to review the membership and note the 
Terms of Reference. It was noted that any amendments would have to be referred to 
the Constitution and Standards Committee. It was also noted that there were 
changes in organisational structure within the NHS.  
 
The Chair stated that she wished to review the terms of reference, the type of reports 
coming to the Board to avoid duplication, meeting dates and membership and 
suggested a workshop.  
 
The Chair moved the motion that a workshop be held on how the Board will fulfil its 
statutory functions as well as the full membership of the Board before the September 
meeting. This was seconded by Councillor Amanda Onwuemene and agreed by 
assent. 



 
Resolved – That a workshop be held on how the Board will fulfil its statutory 
functions as well as the full membership of the Board before the September 
meeting. 
 

9 WIRRAL PLACE UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Place Director (Wirral), NHS Cheshire and Merseyside presented his report 
which was an update on the development of Wirral as a “place” within the Integrated 
Care System (ICS) and of the working arrangements of NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside in the borough. 
 
Members queried the forecast overspend and requested more details. It was 
explained that it was not a pressure on local authority budgets but there was concern 
that it would impact patient care. A further report on the breakdown of the overspend 
and savings plan would be brought back to the Board. The Chair proposed a new 
recommendation to request such a report.  
 
Resolved - That: 

(1) this report be noted and similar updates be received at future 
meetings. 

(2) the minutes of the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board held on 
9th February 2023 and 9th March 2023 be noted. 

(3) the minutes of the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board from 
22nd June 2023 be requested when approved. 

(4) a report be brought to a future meeting with a breakdown of the 
forecast overspend. 

 
10 COMMUNITY VOLUNTARY AND FAITH SECTOR REFERENCE GROUP UPDATE  

 
Representatives of the Community, Voluntary and Faith sector Reference Group 
(CVF RG) presented the report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
provided the latest updates and proposals from the CVF RG, which had been 
established as a mechanism to promote the views of the CVF Sector to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. Their update included a precis of the documents which were to 
inform the delivery of the prototypes, the formation of partnerships and the 
transformations at community level as required in legislation and guidance. Progress 
on the CVF RG areas of work on Community Hubs, Family Hubs, Green and Open 
Spaces, People Plan for Nature and Street Safety were presented. 
 
Members discussed the application and links with Councillors in particular 
neighbourhoods and wished to ensure that consultation with elected members was 
carried out.  
 
Resolved - That: 

(1) the continuing progress of the CVF Reference Groups work on 
Community Hubs, Family Hubs, Green and Open Spaces, People 
Plan for Nature and Street Safety be noted; and 

(2) the contents of the attached reports, and the continuing 
involvement and support to the delivery of the Council’s approved 



Health and Wellbeing Strategy and to the continued development 
of work for engagement with communities and residents be noted. 

 
11 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Head of Legal Services presented the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance which gave the proposed work programme for the following Municipal 
Year.  
 
The Chair noted that the workshop mentioned in Minute 8, above, would include a 
review of the remit of the Board and which reports would appear, to avoid duplication 
and focus on the Terms of Reference of the Board. Member organisations could be 
emailed to feed in their items into the reviewed work programme.  
 
Resolved - That  

(1) the proposed Health and Wellbeing Board work programme for 
the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year be noted; and  

(2) a review of the work programme be undertaken. 
 
 


